



SKEENA

RESOURCES LTD.

(an exploration stage enterprise)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Notice of No Auditor Review

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the auditors of the Corporation. This notice is being provided in accordance with Section 4.3 (3) (a) of National Instrument 51-102 - Continuous Disclosure Obligations.

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW

NOTICE TO READERS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4.3 (3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Skeena Resources Limited (an exploration stage company) are the responsibility of the Company's management. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and reflect management's best estimates and judgment based on information currently available.

Management has developed and maintains a system of internal controls to ensure that the Company's assets are safeguarded, transactions are authorized and properly recorded, and financial information is reliable.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal controls through an audit committee, which is comprised primarily of non-management directors.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed an audit or review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

"Walter Coles, Jr."

Walter Coles, Jr.
Chief Executive Officer

"Andrew MacRitchie"

Andrew MacRitchie
Chief Financial Officer

Vancouver, British Columbia
August 28, 2019

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED*(an exploration stage enterprise)***CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 3,942,852	\$ 1,092,291
Receivables	5,10	2,111,637	3,503,595
Prepaid expenses		304,817	223,748
		6,359,306	4,819,634
Deposits	6	1,713,541	1,366,041
Exploration and evaluation interests	7	12,966,431	16,309,685
Marketable Securities	8	328,380	1,425,000
Capital assets	9	2,022,732	634,026
		\$ 23,390,390	\$ 24,554,386
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	10	\$ 3,949,894	\$ 1,373,503
Flow-through share premium liability	11	955,065	1,363,495
		4,904,959	2,736,998
Long term lease	12	1,206,414	-
Provision for closure and reclamation	13	3,251,021	3,251,021
		9,362,394	5,988,019
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Capital stock	14	88,088,533	81,566,790
Reserves	14	13,585,108	11,080,018
Deficit		(87,645,645)	(74,080,441)
		14,027,996	18,566,367
		\$ 23,390,390	\$ 24,554,386

GOING CONCERN (NOTE 1)**SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (NOTE 17)**

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

signed "Donald Siemens"

Director

signed "Craig Parry"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED*(an exploration stage enterprise)***CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS***(expressed in Canadian dollars)*

	Note	For the three months ended September 30		For the nine months ended September 30	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES					
Exploration and evaluation	7	\$ 4,334,987	\$ 2,935,231	\$ 6,490,532	\$ 7,467,237
Share-based payments	10,14	932,424	-	1,768,026	1,166,000
Consulting		185	-	173,985	12,023
Investor relations		143,166	177,198	541,202	542,060
Professional fees		44,122	59,184	162,229	135,746
Travel		13,352	12,060	62,890	48,455
Transfer agent and listing fees		4,620	1,917	21,466	25,893
Office and administration		119,231	31,072	182,482	210,183
Property research		3,979	2,250	27,682	62,904
Shareholder communications		7,483	305	44,188	30,601
Wages		179,296	218,593	549,311	571,753
Foreign exchange loss		8,157	173	16,368	1,859
Flow-through share premium recovery	11	(588,922)	(266,387)	(725,409)	(676,353)
Interest expense (income)		7,012	(13,342)	31,317	(16,960)
Rent (2018) and accretion of office lease liability (2019)	12	29,007	47,909	87,021	149,854
Accretion of reclamation provision	13	13,131	8,836	39,393	26,508
Amortization	9	94,137	48,350	282,147	129,464
Impairment of mineral property interests	7	3,283,144	-	3,283,144	1,325,759
Recovery on net assets		(115,990)	-	(115,990)	-
Loss (gain) on marketable securities	8	358,220	(332,500)	643,220	(332,500)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period					
		\$ (8,870,741)	\$ (2,930,849)	\$ (13,565,204)	\$ (10,880,486)
Loss per share					
		\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.13)	\$ (0.13)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding					
		108,354,004	90,328,548	104,313,187	86,808,969

Certain of the prior periods' figures have been reclassified to conform with the current periods' presentation.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED*(an exploration stage enterprise)***CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Capital Stock		Options	Reserves		Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Shares	Amount		Warrants	Total Reserves		
Balance at December 31, 2017	76,928,037	\$ 71,362,300	\$ 6,564,228	\$ 2,735,214	\$ 9,299,442	\$ (58,560,419)	\$ 22,101,323
Issue of shares, net of cost	13,400,511	7,276,358	-	-	-	-	7,276,358
Share issue costs	-	-	1,642,000	-	1,642,000	-	1,642,000
Loss for the nine months	-	-	-	-	-	(10,880,486)	(10,880,486)
Balance at September 30, 2018	90,328,548	\$ 78,638,658	\$ 8,206,228	\$ 2,735,214	\$ 10,941,442	\$ (69,440,905)	\$ 20,139,195
Balance at December 31, 2018	97,847,879	\$ 81,566,790	\$ 8,206,228	\$ 2,873,790	\$ 11,080,018	\$ (74,080,441)	\$ 18,566,367
Issue of shares, net of cost	17,441,797	6,838,721	-	-	-	-	6,838,721
Flow-through share premium	-	(316,978)	-	-	-	-	(316,978)
Option grant	-	-	2,505,090	-	2,505,090	-	2,505,090
Loss for the nine months	-	-	-	-	-	(13,565,204)	(13,565,204)
Balance at September 30, 2019	115,289,676	\$ 88,088,533	\$ 10,711,318	\$ 2,873,790	\$ 13,585,108	\$ (87,645,645)	\$ 14,027,996

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED*(an exploration stage enterprise)***CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the nine months ended September 30	
	2019	2018
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (13,565,204)	\$ (10,880,486)
Items not effecting cash		
Amortization	282,147	129,464
Accretion of provision for closure and reclamation, net of recovery	25,110	26,508
Accretion of office lease liability	87,021	-
Impairment of mineral property	3,283,144	1,325,759
Share-based payments	2,505,090	1,642,000
Flow-through recovery	(408,430)	(676,353)
Loss on marketable securities	643,220	(332,500)
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Receivables	891,958	(269,386)
Prepaid expenses	(81,069)	(96,568)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,268,891	1,010,347
Net cash used in operating activities	(4,068,122)	(8,121,215)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net proceeds from share issuance	6,521,743	7,698,715
Net cash provided by financing activities	6,521,743	7,698,715
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from sale of mineral property	550,000	-
Lease payments	(230,625)	-
Exploration and evaluation asset additions	(362,500)	(135,088)
Proceeds from sale of securities	453,400	-
Purchase of equipment	(13,335)	(24,000)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	396,940	(159,088)
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period	2,850,561	(581,588)
Cash, beginning of the period	1,092,291	1,017,391
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	\$ 3,942,852	\$ 435,803

Supplemental Disclosure with Respect to Cash Flows (Note 15)*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Skeena Resources Limited (“Skeena” or the “Company”) is incorporated under the laws of the province of British Columbia, Canada, and its principal business activity is the exploration of mineral properties. The Company’s corporate office is located at Suite 650, 1021 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 0C3. The Company is in the exploration stage with respect to its mineral property interests and has not, as yet, achieved commercial production.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis with the assumption that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The Company has limited cash resources, has incurred significant operating losses and negative cash flows from operations in the past, and will require additional funding in order to continue operations. While the Company has been successful in obtaining funding in the past, through the sale of assets and the issuance of additional equity, there is no assurance that such funding will be available in the future. An inability to raise additional funds would adversely impact the future assessment of the Company as a going concern. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company is dependent upon its ability to finance its operations and exploration programs through financing activities that may include issuances of additional debt or equity securities. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration projects and, ultimately, the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, is dependent upon the existence and economic recovery of mineral reserves, the ability to raise financing to complete the exploration and development of the properties, and upon future profitable production or, alternatively, upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its mineral property interests on an advantageous basis, all of which are uncertain. The consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Working capital (deficiency)	\$ 1,454,347	\$ 2,082,636
Deficit	\$ (87,645,645)	\$ (74,080,441)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of Compliance and Accounting Policies

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*, are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), and are consistent with interpretations by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accounting policies as set out in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, with the adoption of updated policies described in Note 3. The disclosures which follow do not include all disclosures required for the annual financial statements. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and notes thereon for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The Board of Directors approved these condensed interim consolidated financial statements on November 26, 2019.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Basis of measurement

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis, except for marketable securities which are valued at fair value on the reporting date. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Principles of consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, listed below.

Subsidiaries are those entities which the Company controls by having the power to govern the financial and operating policies. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

Subsidiary	Location
Sona Resources Corp. (Note 17)	Canada
No. 75 Corporate Ventures Ltd. (Note 17)	Canada
Mount Rainey Silver Inc. until sold on August 15, 2018 (Note 7 and 8)	Canada

Each of the above companies was 100% owned by the Company during the period and was fully consolidated.

Significant accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting periods. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates and judgments, which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and may affect both the period of revision and future periods.

3. NEW STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS

The IASB has issued a number of amendments to standards and interpretations, and one new standard, which were not yet effective in 2019, and have not been applied in preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. It is anticipated that these amendments and the one new standard will have no impact on the Company's financial statements when they are adopted in future years.

The IASB has also issued several new standards which are effective January 1, 2019 and were first adopted by the Company in the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019. Pronouncements that are not applicable to the Company have been excluded from this note.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. NEW STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 establishes a comprehensive framework for recognition, measurement and classification of leases and requires lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for most leases. It has replaced International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 17 Leases and related interpretations. The Company has adopted IFRS 16 retrospectively from January 1, 2019 and has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the standard. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are recognized on the opening statement of financial position on January 1, 2019 to the extent they arise; however, no adjustments were necessary to the Company’s opening retained earnings as a result of the adoption of this standard. With respect to the Company’s office leases, a \$1.7 million right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability for the same amount was recognized as at January 1, 2019 (Notes 9 and 12). Adoption of the new standard did not give rise to any material changes to the Company’s processes or IT controls.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company’s incremental borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. The associated right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognized in the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018. The lease asset recognized is presented in Note 9. The current portion of the lease liability is split between accounts payable and accrued liabilities (\$307,500 at September 30, 2019) and long term lease liability (\$1,206,414 at September 30, 2019).

The following is the accounting policy that has been amended as a result of adoption of IFRS 16:

Leases

Upon lease commencement, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset, which is initially measured at the amount of the lease liability plus any direct costs incurred, which is then amortized over the life of the lease on a straight-line basis. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments payable over the lease term, discounted at the rate implicit in the lease; if the implicit lease rate cannot be determined, the incremental borrowing rate is used. Payments against the lease are then offset against the lease liability. The lease liability and right-of-use asset are subsequently remeasured to reflect changes to the terms of the lease. Assets and liabilities are recognized for all leases unless the lease term is twelve months or less or the underlying asset has a low value.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments are agreements between two parties that give rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. Financial instruments are classified into one of the following three categories: fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"); fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"); and amortized cost. The carrying values of the Company's financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

Financial Instrument	Category	September 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Cash	Amortized cost	\$ 3,942,852	\$ 1,092,291
Receivables	Amortized cost	2,111,637	3,503,595
Marketable securities	FVTPL	328,380	1,425,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	3,949,894	1,373,503

The Company's risk exposure and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit losses are measured using a present value and probability-weighted model that considers all reasonable and supportable information available without undue cost or effort along with information available concerning past defaults, current conditions and forecasts at the reporting date. IFRS 9 requires the recognition of 12 month expected credit losses (the portion of lifetime expected credit losses from default events that are expected within 12 months of the reporting date) if credit risk has not significantly increased since initial recognition (stage 1), and lifetime expected credit losses for financial instruments for which the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition (stage 2) or which are credit impaired (stage 3). There are no material expected credit losses with respect to the Company's financial instruments held at amortized cost.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risk consists of interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk. As at September 30, 2019, the Company is exposed to market risk on its marketable securities. A 10% decrease in the share price of the Company's StrikePoint marketable securities (Note 8) would result in a \$32,838 decrease to the Company's marketable securities and an increase of the same amount to the Company's loss on marketable securities.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient cash to meet liabilities when due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of significant expenditures and commitments.

All of the liabilities presented as accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within 90 days of September 30, 2019.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. RECEIVABLES

	Sep 30, 2019	Dec 31, 2018
Mineral Exploration Tax Credits	\$ 864,131	\$ 864,131
Goods and Services Tax	284,166	925,920
Due from StrikePoint (Note 7 and 8 – Porter Idaho)	750,000	1,271,000
Other	213,340	442,544
Total	\$ 2,111,637	\$ 3,503,595

6. DEPOSITS

Deposits are amounts placed as security, either in conjunction with a lease for office space, or as deposits with governments or insurance agencies in order to help ensure that reclamation of sites is completed. Deposits relate to the following:

Deposits	Snip	GJ	Blackdome	Office	Total
December 31, 2018	\$ 976,000	\$ 159,500	\$ 130,541	\$ 100,000	\$ 1,366,041
Additions	-	-	10,000	-	10,000
Surety Collateral	337,500	-	-	-	337,500
September 30, 2019	\$ 1,313,500	\$ 159,500	\$ 140,541	\$ 100,000	\$ 1,713,541

As part of the Mines Act, the reclamation security required over the Snip property is \$2,982,000. The Company is currently in discussion with the Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources to assess whether there may be a reduction in reclamation security as a result of building an access road, and to determine the timing of payment of the remaining unfunded portion of the reclamation security. In December of 2018, the Company replaced cash reclamation security deposits totalling \$2,075,000 with a surety bond. Half of the surety bond amount is held as collateral by the surety provider. In 2019, the Company added to the surety bonds to cover a total of \$2,753,000 of reclamation security.

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION INTERESTS

Snip Property, British Columbia, Canada

On April 7, 2016, the Company completed the first share payment under its option to acquire a 100% interest in the Snip gold mine from Barrick Gold Inc. ("Barrick"). The optioned property consists of one mining lease, holding the former Snip gold mine, and four mineral tenures totalling approximately 1,932 hectares. Pursuant to the option agreement, Skeena completed a work commitment of \$2 million, issued 200,000 common shares to the vendor on April 7, 2016, and a further 125,000 shares on July 19, 2017 as the final condition to complete the exercise of the option. As part of the purchase, consideration of \$280,280 was allocated between the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, resulting in recognition of a liability, on acquisition, of \$649,534 for closure and reclamation costs and an asset of \$924,382 as exploration and evaluation interests. The closure and reclamation cost estimate is reviewed periodically, with any increase in the estimate being added to the amount shown as Exploration and Evaluation Interests asset for Snip.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION INTERESTS (continued)

Snip Property, British Columbia, Canada (continued)

Barrick has retained a 1% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”) on the property. In addition, subject to Skeena delineating in excess of 2 million ounces of gold, Barrick may cancel the NSR and exercise its right to purchase a 51% interest in the property in exchange for paying the Company three times the costs incurred by the Company in exploring and developing the property, following which the parties would form a joint venture and Barrick would relinquish its 1% NSR. In addition, an unrelated historic 3% royalty exists on gold recovered from ore containing at least 0.3 ounces of gold per ton.

On October 16, 2018, Skeena closed an agreement with Hochschild Mining Holdings Limited (“Hochschild”). The agreement included an option to acquire a portion of Skeena’s Snip Property, the opportunity to have a representative on the Board of Directors, as well as a private placement financing.

Under the property option agreement, Skeena granted Hochschild an option to earn a 60% undivided interest in Snip located in the Golden Triangle of British Columbia (the “Option”). Hochschild will have three years to provide notice to Skeena that it wishes to exercise the Option. Once exercised, Hochschild shall then have three years (the “Option Period”) to:

- incur expenditures on Snip that are no less than twice the amount of such expenditures incurred by Skeena from March 23, 2016 up until the time of exercise of the Option by Hochschild;
- incur no less than C\$7.5 million in exploration or development expenditures on Snip in each 12-month period of the Option Period; and
- provide 60% of the financial assurance required by governmental authorities for the Snip mining properties.

After completing a minimum spend of \$22,500,000, Hochschild may extend the Option Period by a further period of 12 months by making a cash payment to Skeena of \$1.0 million.

Concurrent with entering into the agreement with Hochschild, Skeena collected proceeds of \$6,767,398 from the sale of 7,519,331 flow-through common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.90 per share (Note 13). The Company received proceeds of \$3,534,355 above the fair market value of the shares on the date of issuance, of which \$1,188,053 was allocated to the flow-through share premium, \$1,955,051 was applied to reduce previous Snip acquisition costs to \$nil, and the remaining \$391,251 was recorded as a gain on option of mineral property.

GJ Property, British Columbia, Canada

On October 27, 2014, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Spectrum Property in exchange for 8,000,000 common shares valued at \$6,000,000, together with an interest-free promissory note payable to Eilat Exploration Ltd. (“Eilat”) in the amount of \$700,000. Of these shares, 6,400,000 common shares were issued to Eilat and 1,600,000 common shares were issued to Keewatin Consultants (2002) Inc. (“Keewatin”), a private company held by a former director. The total acquisition cost for the Spectrum Property amounted to \$6,862,175.

On November 4, 2015, the Company acquired an option to earn a 100% interest in the GJ Property in exchange for cash consideration of \$500,000 and 1,294,753 common shares valued at \$1,000,000. Pursuant to the terms of a purchase agreement, the Company committed to issue shares valued at \$1,500,000 prior to November 4, 2017 (issued), shares valued at \$1,500,000 prior to November 4, 2020, and a cash payment of \$4,000,000 before commencement of commercial production from the GJ Property. Legal fees of \$21,535 incurred in the acquisition of the GJ Property were capitalized.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION INTERESTS (continued)

GJ Property, British Columbia, Canada (continued)

The majority of claims that constitute GJ are subject to three different royalties varying from 1% to 3%. In each case the royalty may be halved by making a payment of \$500,000, \$1,000,000 or \$2,000,000. A total of 5 mineral claims at GJ are subject to no royalty whatsoever.

Eskay Creek Property, British Columbia, Canada

On December 18, 2017, Skeena announced that it had secured an option to acquire a 100% interest in the Eskay Creek property from Barrick Gold Inc. In order to earn the 100% interest, under the terms of the option agreement, Skeena must first incur \$3,500,000 in exploration expenditures by December 18, 2020 (incurred), of which \$1,500,000 must be incurred by December 18, 2019 (incurred). In addition, Skeena has agreed to pay \$17.7 million in relation to the Eskay Creek acquisition. These funds will be first directed towards providing the government with security over the reclamation bond amount on the property, with any remaining amount being paid to Barrick as part of the purchase price.

Barrick will retain a 1.0% NSR on all parts of the property which are not already subject to royalties. In addition, Barrick will maintain a back-in right to purchase a 51% interest in the property for a 12-month period following notification by Skeena of a NI 43-101 resource on the Property of at least 1,500,000 ounces of contained gold (or equivalent). Barrick may exercise this right by paying Skeena up to three times Skeena's cumulative expense on the project, reimbursing Skeena for the purchase price, and by assuming any bonding requirement for Barrick's proportionate interest, following which the parties will form a joint venture.

Porter Idaho Property, British Columbia, Canada

On September 22, 2016, the Company announced that it had successfully acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Mount Rainey Silver Inc. ("Mount Rainey"). Mount Rainey's primary asset is a portfolio of 46 Crown-granted mineral claims covering the past-producing, underground Prosperity – Porter Idaho – Silverado silver property located in the Golden Triangle of northwest British Columbia in the Skeena Mining Division.

In addition, the Company obtained the Glacier Creek Claims, an additional 45 Crown-granted claims covering approximately 1,630 acres located in the Glacier Creek / Albany Creek area on the east side of the Bear River Valley in British Columbia, together with 12 municipal lots located in Stewart, British Columbia. The Company determined that Mount Rainey was a group of assets that did not constitute a business, and so treated this transaction as an asset acquisition.

During the second quarter of 2018, the Company received an offer to purchase the Porter Idaho Property for a value which was lower than the property's carrying value. The Company considered this an indicator of impairment and conducted an impairment assessment on the property. As a result of the impairment assessment, the Company recorded an impairment of the mineral property interest of \$1,325,759, reducing the carrying value of the property to \$2,972,499, the value of consideration receivable on the sale to StrikePoint Gold Inc. ("StrikePoint").

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION INTERESTS (continued) ***Porter Idaho Property, British Columbia, Canada (continued)***

On August 15, 2018, the Company sold the Porter Idaho Property to StrikePoint in exchange for 9,500,000 securities of StrikePoint (Note 8), and a series of cash and share payments totalling \$1,500,000 over a period ending December 31, 2019 (cash of \$750,000 received at June 30, 2019; remainder of the payments are due in StrikePoint shares), and secured by a first claim over the issued and outstanding shares of Mount Rainey. In addition, Skeena holds a 1% NSR on the Property and StrikePoint has the option to buy back 0.5% at a price of \$750,000.

Blackdome Property, British Columbia, Canada

On September 15, 2016, the Company announced that it had successfully acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Sona Resources Corporation (“Sona”). In addition to the Blackdome Property, \$12 million in Canadian corporate income tax loss carry forwards were also acquired along with the Elizabeth exploration property, a mill, mobile equipment and a camp. Due to the age and condition of the related infrastructure and equipment, it was assigned zero value as part of the acquisition.

A legal dispute was launched against Sona by the vendors of the Elizabeth exploration property, alleging non-performance under the option agreements. The Supreme Court of British Columbia decided the matter in Skeena’s favour, but the vendors appealed the judgement. The BC Court of Appeal gave Sona until December 31, 2020 to produce a bankable feasibility study – the final remaining obligation to satisfy under the option agreements. As a result of the court case, which was pending at the time of acquisition by Skeena, none of the total purchase consideration of \$3,428,165 was allocated to the Elizabeth exploration property.

On August 14, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement to sell all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Sona and No. 75 Corporate Ventures Ltd. to Tempus Resources Limited (“Tempus”) in exchange for up to \$500,000 in cash. In August, Tempus provided a non-refundable \$50,000 initial payment to guarantee exclusivity for a period of three months. Skeena sold Sona and No. 75 Corporate Ventures Ltd. to Tempus on November 15, 2019 when Skeena received the second and final payment of \$450,000.

Because the Company accepted an offer to purchase Sona and No. 75 for a value which was lower than the carrying value of the related net assets, the Company considered this an indicator of impairment and conducted an impairment assessment. As a result of the impairment assessment, the Company recorded an impairment of the Blackdome mineral property interest of \$3,283,144.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED*(an exploration stage enterprise)***NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION INTERESTS (continued)**Exploration and evaluation interests assets**

Acquisition costs have been capitalised as follows:

	Blackdome	Porter Idaho	GJ	Eskay	Snip	Total
Total at Dec. 31, 2017	4,666,833	4,298,258	10,388,710	250,000	924,382	20,528,183
Impairment	-	(1,325,759)	-	-	-	(1,325,759)
Adjust closure liability	1,104,142	-	-	-	1,030,669	2,134,811
Sale or option	-	(2,972,499)	-	-	(1,955,051)	(4,927,550)
Deposit recovery	(100,000)	-	-	-	-	(100,000)
Total at Dec. 31, 2018	\$ 5,670,975	\$ -	\$ 10,388,710	\$ 250,000	\$ -	\$ 16,309,685
Recovery	(50,000)	-	-	-	-	(50,000)
Impairment	(3,283,144)	-	-	-	-	(3,283,144)
Adjust closure liability	(25,110)	-	-	-	-	(25,110)
Land costs	15,000	-	-	-	-	15,000
Total at Sep. 30, 2019	\$ 2,327,721	\$ -	\$ 10,388,710	\$ 250,000	\$ -	\$ 12,966,431

Exploration and evaluation expenses

Exploration and evaluation costs have been incurred as follows:

2019	Blackdome	Porter Idaho	GJ	Eskay	Snip	Total
Claim renewals and permits	\$ 191,765	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 119,949	\$ 90,146	\$ 401,860
Fieldwork, camp support and local office	14,722	-	1,235	663,576	67,747	747,280
Camp housing and transport	-	-	-	463,556	-	463,556
Assays and analysis/storage	-	-	1,318	102,708	50,927	154,953
Community relations	161	-	11,201	23,793	64,862	100,017
Drilling	-	-	-	854,445	-	854,445
Environmental studies	43,959	-	-	81,430	10,215	135,604
Geology, geophysics, and geochemical	39,271	-	3,150	1,614,399	418,733	2,075,553
Fuel	-	-	-	71,116	-	71,116
Helicopter	9,610	-	-	440,902	18,859	469,371
Metallurgy	-	-	-	279,713	-	279,713
Share based payments	-	-	-	526,216	210,848	737,064
Total for the nine months ended Sep. 30, 2019	\$ 299,488	\$ -	\$ 16,904	\$ 5,241,803	\$ 932,337	\$ 6,490,532

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION INTERESTS (continued)

Exploration and evaluation expenses (continued)

2018	Blackdome	Porter Idaho	GJ	Eskay	Snip	Total
Claim renewals and permits	\$ 97,302	\$ 22,931	\$ 8,461	\$ 43,109	\$ 164,191	\$ 335,994
Fieldwork, camp support and local office	8,332	236	5,975	358,896	1,782,739	2,156,178
Assays and analysis/storage	-	-	119	74,512	295,158	369,789
Community relations	-	-	2,250	2,250	45,994	50,494
Drilling	-	-	-	486,923	814,390	1,301,313
Environmental studies	537	-	19,690	44,528	11,342	76,097
Geology, geophysics, and geochemical	42,718	15,927	71,895	240,578	1,246,786	1,617,904
Fuel	-	-	-	19,018	166,501	185,519
Helicopter	5,371	-	-	360,866	381,590	747,827
Electrical	-	-	-	2,160	147,962	150,122
Share based payments	-	-	-	-	476,000	476,000
Total for the nine months ended Sep. 30, 2018	\$ 154,260	\$ 39,094	\$ 108,390	\$ 1,632,840	\$ 5,532,653	\$ 7,467,237

8. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

On August 15, 2018, the Company sold Mount Rainey to StrikePoint in exchange for 9,500,000 securities of StrikePoint (the "StrikePoint Securities"), and a series of cash and share payments totalling \$1,500,000 (Note 7). The StrikePoint Securities initially consisted of 7,100,000 common shares of StrikePoint, and 2,400,000 special warrants, that were convertible to common shares in the capital of StrikePoint for no additional consideration, provided that the conversion would not result in Skeena becoming an insider of StrikePoint. The StrikePoint special warrants received were valued on par with StrikePoint common shares given that they were convertible to common shares for a \$nil exercise price.

On August 15, 2018, the fair value of the StrikePoint Securities received was \$1,472,500. During the period ended September 30, 2019, the Company sold 4,027,000 (September 30, 2018 - Nil) StrikePoint Securities for gross proceeds of \$453,400 (September 30, 2018 - \$nil) and recognized a loss on marketable securities of \$643,220 (September 30, 2018 – gain of \$332,500) due to a decrease in StrikePoint's share price.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

9. CAPITAL ASSETS

Cost	Computer Software	Computer Equipment	Field Equipment	Office Equipment	Office Lease	Total
Balance, December 31, 2017	47,364	27,039	642,143	95,616	-	812,162
Additions	10,488	55,883	70,952	-	-	137,323
Balance, December 31, 2018	57,852	82,922	713,095	95,616	-	949,485
Additions	4,366	7,968	-	1,001	1,657,518	1,670,853
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$ 62,218	\$ 90,890	\$ 713,095	\$ 96,617	\$ 1,657,518	\$ 2,620,338
Accumulated Amortization						
Balance, December 31, 2017	35,173	12,133	56,284	35,766	-	139,356
Amortization	18,807	17,081	128,245	11,970	-	176,103
Balance, December 31, 2018	53,980	29,214	184,529	47,736	-	315,459
Amortization	5,463	13,164	78,663	7,266	177,591	282,147
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$ 59,443	\$ 42,378	\$ 263,192	\$ 55,002	\$ 177,591	\$ 597,606
Carrying Value						
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 3,872	\$ 53,708	\$ 528,566	\$ 47,880	\$ -	\$ 634,026
Balance, September 30, 2019	\$ 2,775	\$ 48,512	\$ 449,903	\$ 41,615	\$ 1,479,927	\$ 2,022,732

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management compensation

Key management personnel at the Company are the directors and officers of the Company. The remuneration of key management personnel during the periods is as follows:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2019	Nine months ended September 30, 2018
Director remuneration ¹	\$ 91,042	\$ 142,125
Officer remuneration ¹	\$ 532,530	\$ 393,000
Share-based payments	\$ 1,648,982	\$ 1,352,477

¹ Remuneration consists exclusively of salaries, bonuses, health benefits, if applicable, and consulting fees to officer and key management.

Key management compensation

Other than the amounts disclosed above, there were no short-term employee benefits or share-based payments granted to key management personnel during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018.

Recoveries

During the period ended September 30, 2019, the Company recovered \$69,813 (period ended September 30, 2018 - \$45,428) in rent and salary recoveries from related parties, as a result of billing employee time for services provided and charging rent fees to related parties, classified as office and administration.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at September 30, 2019 is \$23,366 (December 31, 2018 - \$37,000) due to officers, in relation to key management compensation.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

Receivables

Included in receivables at September 30, 2019 is \$28,836 (December 31, 2018 - \$21,341) due from companies with common directors or officers, in relation to office rent and other recoveries.

11. FLOW-THROUGH SHARE PREMIUM LIABILITY

The following is a continuity schedule of the liability related to flow-through share issuances:

Balance at December 31, 2017	\$	805,551
Creation of flow-through share premium liability on issuance of flow-through shares		1,610,411
Settlement of flow-through share premium liability pursuant to qualified expenditures		(1,052,467)
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$	1,363,495
Creation of flow-through share premium liability on issuance of flow-through shares		316,978
Settlement of flow-through share premium liability pursuant to qualified expenditures		(725,408)
Balance at September 30, 2019	\$	955,065

Issued in 2016: As a result of the issuances of flow-through shares in 2016, the Company had a commitment to incur \$3,908,964 in qualifying CEE on or before December 31, 2017. As of December 31, 2016, the remaining commitment was \$729,700, which was satisfied in 2017.

Issued in 2017: As a result of the issuances of flow-through shares in 2017, the Company had a commitment to incur \$8,617,999 in qualifying CEE on or before December 31, 2018. As of December 31, 2017, the remaining commitment was \$3,292,972, which was satisfied in 2018.

Issued in 2018: As a result of the issuances of flow-through shares in 2018, the Company has a commitment to incur \$9,723,898 in qualifying CEE on or before December 31, 2019. As of September 30, 2019, the remaining commitment was \$3,620,478.

Issued in 2019: As a result of the issuances of flow-through shares in 2019, the Company has a commitment to incur \$1,537,345 in qualifying CEE on or before December 31, 2020. As of September 30, 2019, the remaining commitment was \$1,537,345.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. OFFICE LEASE LIABILITY

On January 1, 2019, the Company recognized a lease liability on its office lease, resulting from the adoption of the new accounting standard IFRS 16 (Note 3).

Balance at December 31, 2017 and 2018	\$	-
Office Lease Liability recognized on adoption of IFRS 16		1,657,518
Office Lease payments		(230,625)
Accretion		87,021
Balance at September 30, 2019	\$	1,513,914
<hr/>		
Current lease liability (included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities)	\$	307,500
Long-term lease liability		1,206,414
Total office lease liability at September 30, 2019	\$	1,513,914

13. PROVISION FOR CLOSURE AND RECLAMATION

The following is a continuity schedule of the provisions for closure and reclamation:

	Blackdome		Snip		Total
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$	442,154	\$	649,244	\$ 1,091,398
Revision of estimate		1,104,142		1,030,669	2,134,811
Accretion		10,529		14,283	24,812
Balance at December 31, 2018	\$	1,556,825	\$	1,694,196	\$ 3,251,021
Revision of estimate		(25,110)		(14,283)	(39,393)
Accretion		25,110		14,283	39,393
Balance at September 30, 2019	\$	1,556,825	\$	1,694,196	\$ 3,251,021

The Company periodically updates information and inputs in order to enable it to refine its estimate of the present value of its future closure and reclamation obligation. Inputs include anticipated costs of required remediation work and mandated safety inspections as well as the pre-tax discount rate used (2019 – 2.15%, 2018 – 2.15%). These inputs are all subject to uncertainty.

At its active above-ground exploration sites, the Company fulfils its drill-site restoration obligations once a drill site is no longer required, and accordingly no liability has been accrued-for in relation to the Company's other properties.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. CAPITAL STOCK AND RESERVES

Authorized – unlimited number of voting common shares without par value.

Private placements

On March 29, 2018, the Company raised total gross proceeds of \$8,462,664. The Company issued 9,176,940 units at a price of C\$0.60 per unit for gross non-flow-through proceeds of C\$5,506,164, and 4,223,571 flow-through shares at a price of C\$0.70 per flow-through share for gross flow-through proceeds of C\$2,956,500. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of C\$0.90 until March 29, 2020. In connection with the financing, the Company issued 750,179 broker warrants, exercisable at \$0.70 until March 29, 2019 (Note 14). The Company incurred share issuance costs of \$677,609 in association with the financing.

On October 16, 2018, Skeena closed an agreement with Hochschild Mining Holdings Limited (“Hochschild”). The agreement included an option to acquire a portion of Skeena’s Snip Property (Note 7), as well as a private placement financing. Concurrent with entering into the agreement with Hochschild, Skeena collected gross proceeds of \$6,767,398 from the sale of 7,519,331 flow-through common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.90 per share. The Company incurred share issuance costs of \$252,942 in association with the Hochschild financing.

On April 10, 2019, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$2,000,000 through a private placement financing, issuing 5,194,805 common shares at a price of \$0.385. Cash finder’s fees of \$65,975 were paid in connection with the private placement. No warrants, options, or bonus shares were issued in conjunction with this financing.

On July 31, 2019, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$5,032,070 through a private placement financing, issuing 9,077,208 common shares at a price of \$0.385 and 3,169,784 flow through shares at a price of \$0.485. Cash finder’s fees of \$81,736 were paid in connection with the private placement. No warrants, options, or bonus shares were issued in conjunction with this financing.

Stock options and warrants

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company’s stock on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of five years and vest at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Share-based payments

On January 15, 2018, the Company granted 2,250,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants, exercisable at \$0.77 per option until January 15, 2023. The options vested immediately, were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and had a fair value of \$1,642,000.

On April 15, 2019, the Company granted 3,815,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants, exercisable at \$0.41 per option until April 15, 2024. The options vested immediately, were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and had a fair value of \$1,209,800.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED*(an exploration stage enterprise)***NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. CAPITAL STOCK AND RESERVES (continued)*Share-based payments (continued)*

On August 7, 2019, the Company granted 4,200,000 incentive stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants, exercisable at \$0.45 per share until August 7, 2024. The options vested immediately, were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and had a fair value of \$1,295,290.

Stock option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate. Weighted average inputs used were as follows:

	2019	2018
Expected life	5.0 yrs	5.0 yrs
Annualized volatility	105%	171%
Dividend rate	0.00%	0.00%
Fair value of a share at grant date	\$0.41	\$0.77
Risk-free interest rate	1.40%	1.99%

Stock option and share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Warrants		Stock Options	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, December 31, 2017	16,350,859	\$ 1.13	5,235,444	\$ 1.25
Expired	(411,019)	\$ 1.00	-	-
Cancelled	-	-	(69,000)	\$ 0.82
Issued/granted	5,338,649	\$ 0.87	2,250,000	\$ 0.77
Outstanding, December 31, 2018	21,278,489	\$ 1.12	7,416,444	\$ 1.11
Expired	(7,149,314)	\$ 1.42	-	-
Cancelled	-	-	(3,929,444)	\$ 1.25
Issued/granted	-	-	8,015,000	\$ 0.43
Outstanding and exercisable, September 30, 2019	14,129,175	\$ 0.97	11,502,000	\$ 0.59

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the stock options is 3.99 years (September 30, 2018 - 2.95 years). The weighted average remaining contractual life of the warrants is 0.44 years (September 30, 2018- 1.21 years).

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. CAPITAL STOCK AND RESERVES (continued)

Share-based payments (continued)

As at September 30, 2019, incentive stock options and share purchase warrants were outstanding as follows:

	Number	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Options	400,000	\$ 1.00	November 6, 2019*
	700,000	\$ 1.00	June 23, 2021
	380,000	\$ 1.50	July 25, 2021
	405,000	\$ 1.00	January 31, 2022
	1,602,000	\$ 0.77	January 15, 2023
	3,815,000	\$ 0.41	April 15, 2024
	4,200,000	\$ 0.45	August 7, 2024
	11,502,000	\$ 0.59	
Warrants	4,588,470	\$ 0.90	March 29, 2020
	5,374,039	\$ 1.00	June 13, 2020
	2,083,333	\$ 1.00	October 6, 2019*
	2,083,333	\$ 1.00	October 16, 2019*
	14,129,175	\$ 0.97	

*Expired without exercise subsequent to September 30, 2019

15. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 16 (Note 3), on January 1, 2019 a new lease asset and lease liability were recognized. The office lease asset recognized is presented in Note 9. The current portion of the lease liability is split between accounts payable and accrued liabilities (\$307,500 at September 30, 2019) and long term lease liability (\$1,206,414 at September 30, 2019).

16. CONTINGENCY

Due to the nature of the Company's operations, various legal and tax matters arise in the ordinary course of business. The Company accrues such items as liabilities when the amount can be reasonably estimated, and settlement of the matter is probable to require an outflow of future economic benefits from the Company.

Eilat, and related parties, have on a number of occasions asserted certain claims against the Company pertaining to the Asset Purchase Agreement ("APA") dated April 14, 2014 and April 27, 2015 governing the Company's purchase of the Spectrum property. The Company received formal notices of civil claims in relation to the APA, in April of 2016. Notably, no further steps have been taken by the litigant since bringing the claims. In the opinion of management, the outcome of these events is not determinable at this time, and these matters are not expected to have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

The Company has previously had operations in other countries, and has not yet completed the formal process of dissolution of a subsidiary company. There may be amounts owed by that subsidiary company, including mining concession fees unpaid since January 2014, estimated to be \$100,000 per year, that are not probable to require an outflow of future economic benefits to satisfy. As a result, the Company has not accrued those amounts as liabilities.

SKEENA RESOURCES LIMITED

(an exploration stage enterprise)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On November 15, 2019, the Company completed the sale of Sona & No.75 to Tempus as further described in Note 7 - Blackdome Property, British Columbia, Canada.

Subsequent to September 30, 2019, 400,000 stock options and 4,166,666 warrants expired unexercised. The options and warrants were each exercisable for \$1.00 (Note 14).